CAMERON COUNTY JUDGE'S ORDER FINDING SATISFACTORY PROOF IN SUPPORT OF STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS BEING MET FOR PETITION FOR INCORPORATION OF STARBASE AS A TYPE C MUNICIPALITY AND ORDERING ELECTION ON THE SAME

On the 12th day of December, 2024 Gunnar Milburn, Jenna Petrzelka and Jordan Buss submitted an Incorporation Petition For the City of Starbase, Texas – A Type-C Municipal Corporation requesting the County Judge of Cameron County, Texas, order an election to determine whether the community known as Starbase, Texas should be incorporated as a Type-C General Law municipality. The Petition was also signed by Moriah Nagy, Circulator. A copy of the Petition and all of its attachments and supporting exhibits is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference as if set forth herein at length and in detail.

Having reviewed the Petition and all of the attachments and exhibits and after consultation with the Cameron County Elections Administrator and the Cameron County Commissioners Court Civil Legal Division, the Cameron County Judge FINDS AND ORDERS as follows;

- 1. The Petition is duly signed by at least 10% of the qualified voters of Starbase, Texas, requesting the Judge to call an election under Sections 8.001 et seq. of the Texas Local Government Code to determine whether Starbase should be incorporated under a commission form of municipal government, and for the election of a mayor and two commissioners as provided by Section 24.021 of the Texas Local Government Code.
- 2. The Petition satisfies the statutorily required elements and set forth satisfactory proof that Starbase contains the requisite number of inhabitants (i.e., 201 to 4,999 inhabitants) as required by law.
- 3. The area to be incorporated is not part of another incorporated city or town and meets the territorial requirements prescribed by Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 5.901. Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 8.001(a).
- 4. Accordingly, the Judge is required under Section 8.003 of the Texas Local Government Code to order that an incorporation election be held on a specified date and at a designated place in the community.

- 5. The election is set for Saturday, May 3rd, 2025 at the hours of 7:00 am to 7:00 pm. The designated place shall be at the "HUB" located at 39046 LBJ Blvd., Brownsville, Texas 78521. Early voting shall occur at this same location at the hours of 9:00 am to 7:00 pm on weekdays and from 10:00 am to 5:00 pm on Saturday, April 26, 2025 as provided in the Texas Election Code.
- 6. Notice of this incorporation election shall be published in a newspaper in the community before the 30th day before the date of the election, or if there is no newspaper in the community, the notice must be posted at three public places in the community for the 30 days preceding the date of the election. Tex. Loc. Gov't. Code §8.005.

SIGNED this 10th day of February , 2025.

Cameron County Judge, Eddie Treviño, Jr.